# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $\mathcal{A}\,U\,G\,U\,S\,T\,\mathcal{A}$ :

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

# **RESOLVES**

PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

#### Chapter 47.

Resolve in relation to the third volume of the Private Acts and Resolves of this State.

Resolved, That the Special or Private Acts and Resolves, passed since 1835, constitute the third volume of each.

bound 30 sets.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State cause a title page, table of contents and general index to be Secretary to pro-pare Index, &c., and cause to be prepared for each volume; and that he cause thirty sets of said Acts and Resolves to be substantially bound and properly lettered for the use of the Executive and Legislative Departments of Government.

expenses-.001&

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding one hundred dollars be appropriated to defray the expense of preparing said title page, table of contents and general index, to be allowed and paid under direction of the Governor and Council.

[Approved March 16, 1840.]

### Chapter 48.

Resolve in favor of the proprietors of township A, 2, 13th range.

Resolved, That there be paid to Thomas W. Smith of Augusta twenty-eight dollars in full for erroneous taxation of township A. 2, 13th range, called Lake Gore, for the years 1831 and 1832. And to William Allen Jr., of Norridgewock, twenty-six dollars in full for the years 1833 and 1834. And to N. D. Hyde of Augusta, six dollars in full for the year 1835—to be paid out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, and the Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant

[Approved March 16, 1840.]

For errors in taxation—to T W. Smith, \$28—to Wm. Allen, Jr., \$26—to N. D. Hyde, \$6.

for the same.